
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
9.00 am on Monday, 28th July, 2025 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
meeting held on the 10th April 2025 

 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031  
(Pages 9 - 42) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 

5. Annual Compliance Report 2024 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA)  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance. 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 18 July, 2025 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight Email:Lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member), AS Khan (Cabinet 
Member) and J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Lara Knight  
Email:Lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at  

9.00 am on Thursday, 10 April 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members (By 
Invitation): 

Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor S Jobbar 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 
Law and Governance 

 
J Adams, F Cartwright,  L Knight, L Nagle 

 
Public Business 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2025 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

31. Renewal of a Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and 
Surrounding Area  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Director of Law and Governance, which sought approval to renew the Public 
Spaces Protection Order for St Michael’s and surrounding areas. 
 
In 2019 a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was created for St Michael’s 
Ward and the surrounding areas.  The Order was granted following public 
consultation that was overwhelmingly in favour of the Order being granted.  The 
matter was discussed by the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee at its meeting on 
11th June 2019.  The Order was subsequently renewed in 2022. 
 
The original reason for the Order being sought was in response to the serious 
instances of public place violence witnessed in the city and criminal exploitation of 
young people.  Tackling public place and serious youth violence remained a key 
priority for the Council and partners and it was felt that this Order plays an 
important part in trying to address this and make people feel safer in their 
communities. 
 
Significant resources had been allocated to address matters, both regionally and 
locally.  Whilst there appeared to be a reduction in visible “postcode gangs”, it was 
believed that many young people were still vulnerable to criminal exploitation, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

particularly around the drugs trade and, rather than be in street gangs, they were 
more likely to be involved in Organised Crime Groups.  These groups often used 
violent methods to protect the areas they operate in and to deter others. 
 
In recent times, an increase in violent incidents had been seen in the areas the 
Order is applicable to.  Whilst it was acknowledged that a PSPO would not tackle 
these issues on its own, it was a tool for Police Officers to use.  PSPOs were 
useful in that they could be used proactively for situations where officers have a 
concern that matters might get out of hand, people can be directed to disperse 
from an area rather than having to wait for an actual criminal offence to occur, 
which would involve additional resources and public expenditure. 
 
Details of crime statistics for St Michael’s Ward were appended to the report 
submitted, although it was noted that all potential criminal acts addressed or 
deterred by the use of the Order would not occur solely in St Michael’s Ward as 
gangs also carried out criminal acts elsewhere in the city  and outside of the city 
boundaries.  
 
The Order is an “informed order”, meaning that someone would be informed that 
there is an order in place and that their behaviour was unacceptable.  Should they 
accept an officer’s instruction and disperse, there would be no further action taken.  
Should they refuse to disperse and leave the area, that would be a breach of the 
Order.  Police colleagues now record their use of PSOP’s and their interactions 
with the public on body worn cameras and, as such, if people have a complaint 
regarding the use of the powers, this could be assessed. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that there is currently an IT issue that means current 
information regarding the usage of the Order is unavailable.   It was reported at the 
meeting that work is ongoing to establish a recording mechanism to fully 
understand where there has been a compliance at first request therefore making it 
unnecessary to issue a Notice under the provisions of the Order.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted impact statements from West Midlands Police, the 
Business Improvement District, Staff from the Parks and Streetscene within the 
Council, and the Police and Crime Commissioner, which were also appended to 
the report.  In addition, the Cabinet Member also considered oral representations 
at the meeting from Chief Inspector Hamir Godhania and several members of the 
public, who highlighted the antisocial behaviour and criminal activities which 
impact their lives. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 
1. Note the impact statements and crime statistics from key agencies 

attached to the report and their rationale for extending the existing 
Order. 
 

2. Approve that the Order be extended for a period of three years from the 
date the current Order is due to expire. 

 
3. Request that all partners continue with their current actions, patrol 

plans and monitor the surrounding areas for any potential displacement 
of the issue.  

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 

32. Response to Petitions to Tackle Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour within 
Hillfields  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Director of Law and Governance, which responded to petitions seeking to tackle 
crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) in Hillfields. 
 
Officers had reviewed the action taken by the City Council and the Police to 
address the issues raised by the petitioners.  Over the past 4 years a number of 
initiatives had been run using a partnership approach to tackle issues of crime and 
ASB in Hillfields. Most recently Citizen and Coventry City Council partnered to 
improve outcomes and the physical environment for residents in the St. Michael's 
ward, with a specific focus on the Hillfields area.  
 
Taking a partnership approach with the local Police team, social landlords and 
other agencies worked together to address a number of issues. This included work 
to reduce the risk of sexual expl
[...]
ty concerns with road traffic and a 
nuisance to residents by knocking doors and running away and kicking 
footballs against walls and doors.  This is a particular concern around 
the Craner Road area. 

 Risks of child exploitation, particularly when there are 10 year old girls 
on the streets. 

 Drug dealing in the local area, causing a nuisance; being abusive and 
swearing at local residents, with little police support when reported. 

 Weed plantations within the neighbourhood. 

 Many properties in the area don’t have front gardens, resulting in these 
incidents happening very close to homes. 

 
Councillor S Jobbar spoke in support of the second petition, highlighting the 
following points: 
 

 An increase in the number of ASB incidents. 

 The impact on resident’s safety and wellbeing. 

 Drug taking in the area has been dramatic. 

 Criminal gangs using larger alleyways for their criminal activities. 

 Requirement for an action plan with housing providers to tackle the 
issues. 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
In response, the Cabinet Member was advised by officers that the work 
undertaken in the area was continuing and petitioners were reminded of the 
importance of reporting incidents of ASB, in order to ensure that there is a full 
picture of activity which can inform future resources. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 
1. Requests that West Midlands Police and Council officers continue their 

monitoring of the area and respond accordingly to residents requiring 
assistance. 

 
2. Encourages residents to report crime, ASB and environmental issues to 

the Police and Council. 
 
3. Requests that the Coventry Community Safety partnership identify key 

initiatives for reducing crime and ASB in Hillfields. 
 
4. Requests that the City Tasking sub-group of the Coventry Community 

Safety Partnership continue to monitor the use of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) in Hillfields and monitor the progress of the 
key initiatives to reduce crime and ASB in Hillfields. 

 
5. Requests that information be passed to the Attendance Team to 

investigate non attendance at school of children in the Craner Road 
area. 

 
33. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

34. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.22 am)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2  

 

 

 

 

 

Public report 
    Cabinet Member Report 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for Policing & Equalities 28 July 2025 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 5 August 2025 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor AS Khan 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 

Director of Law and Governance 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 

 
Title:  
Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031 

 

 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant. 
 

 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views and approval to consult on the draft 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: 
 
1. Consider the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and authorise the Director of Law 

& Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 
 
The Licensing & Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Consider the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and forward any comments it wishes to 

make as part of the consultation process. 



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3  

 
List of Appendices included: 
Appendix 1 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (shaded paragraphs illustrate the 
amendments to the document) 

 
Other useful background papers: 

Licensing Act 2003 

Section 182 Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

No 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body? 
Yes - Licensing & Regulatory Committee – 5 August 2025 

 
Will this report go to Council? 
No – The  revised Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031 will be submitted to 
Council following the consultation process. 

Page 10



4  

 
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy has to be renewed every five years. The current Statement of Licensing Policy 
came into effect on 16th March 2021 and a review must therefore be completed. There 
is a requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and advertise the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 16th February 2026. 

 

1.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 will be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as 
the Licensing Authority over five years commencing on 16th March 2026. 

 
1.3 The general principles of the Statement of Licensing Policy remain the same and the 

document is still centred around the Licensing Act’s four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Preventing of Crime & Disorder 

 Promotion of Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 

1.4 Before amending the Policy for a further five-year period, licensing authorities are 
required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must consult 
by law, the Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or 
organisations it deems appropriate. 

 
1.5 The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees – West Midlands Police, West 

Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health Safeguarding 
Children Board, HM Revenue & Customs, Community Safety and Public Health will 
be consulted on the draft revised Policy. 

 
1.6 The public consultation exercise will begin on the 12 August 2025, for an 8-week 

period and will finish on the 7 October 2025 and will include the following elements:  
 

 Mail shots to representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners; 

 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities; 

 Mail shots to businesses and organisations; and 

 Wider public consultation through the City Council Website. 
 

1.7 The revised Policy complies with updated guidance and regulations. It has been 
developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County 
Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough 
Council, Rugby Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick 
District Council), although each authority has adapted the Policy to suit the needs of 
their area and profile. 
 
A copy of the draft revised Policy is attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 

Page 11



5  

Key Changes to the Revised Licensing Policy 
 

1.8 The proposed changes to the Policy can be shown highlighted in the draft revised 
policy (Appendix 1) and are listed below: 
 

 Paragraph 8.11 amended to include website links for drink spiking, violence 
against women & girls, serious youth violence & counter terrorism. 

 Paragraphs 8.38 & 8.39 added to include considerations relating to child 
exploitation 

 Paragraph 11.1 amended to include best practice schemes  

 Section 16 added – Environmental best practice in Licensed Premises  
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal. 
 

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the 
draft-revised Statement of Licensing Policy and authorise the Director of Law & 
Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 

 

2.2  The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to c
[...]
ensing.applications@homeoffice.gov.uk
mailto:events@coventry.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/request-copy-criminal-record
https://www.gov.uk/request-copy-criminal-record


 

24  

 
If you need this information in another format, please 
contact: 
Telephone: 024 7697 9456 

e-mail: licensing@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 40

mailto:licensing@coventry.gov.uk


 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Public Report 

Cabinet Member 
 
 

Audit and Procurement Committee 21 July 2025 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 28 July 2025 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor A S Khan 

 
 Director Approving Submission of the report: 
 Director of Law and Governance 
 
 Ward(s) affected: 
 None 
 

Title:  
Annual Compliance Report 2024 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Is this a key decision? 
No 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) enables the Council to use covert 
surveillance; covert human intelligence sources (CHIS); and the acquisition of service use 
or subscriber information in relation to communications data in a manner that is compatible 
with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights governing an individual’s right 
to respect for their private and family life, home and correspondence. 
 
The Council uses powers under RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose of 
prevention and detection of crime where an offence may be punishable by a custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more or are related to the underage sale of alcohol and tobacco. 
There are three processes available to local authorities under RIPA: the acquisition and 
disclosure of communications data; directed surveillance; and covert human intelligence 
sources (“CHIS”). 
 
The Act sets out the procedures that the Council must follow if it wishes to use directed 
surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to support core function 
activities (e.g. typically those undertaken by Business Compliance and Environmental 
Health). The information obtained as a result of such operations, can later be relied upon in 
court proceedings providing RIPA is complied with. 
 
The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference recommends that 
Elected Members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific authorisations for the 
local authority to use its powers under Part II of the Act, should review the Council’s use of 
the legislation and provide approval to its policies. The Council adopted this approach for 
oversight of the authority’s use of Parts I and II of the Act. 



Page 43

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Consider and note the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA. 
 

2) Forward any comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 

1) Consider any comments and/or recommendations provided by the Audit and 
Procurement Committee. 

 
2) Approve the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and compliance with 

RIPA. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background information: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body? 
 
Yes – Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 28 July 2025 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 
 
 
 
  

Page 44



3 
 

Report title: Annual Compliance Report 2024 – Regulatory & Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 RIPA governs the acquisition and disclosure of communications data and the use of 

covert surveillance by local authorities. The Council can only use powers under RIPA 
to support its core functions for the purpose of prevention and detection of crime. 
 

1.2 There are different thresholds that need to be met before any surveillance can be 
undertaken. In the case of Directed Surveillance or the use of Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources (CHIS) an offence has to be punishable by a custodial sentence 
of 6 months or more or the offence is related to the underage sale of alcohol and/or 
tobacco. In the case of Communications Data an offence has to be punishable by a 
custodial sentence of 12 months or more (e.g. offences relating to counterfeit goods 
which carry a maximum penalty of 10 years in prison). 

 

1.3 Where the above criteria are met, local authorities can make an application for the 
acquisition and disclosure of communications data (such as telephone billing 
information or subscriber details) or directed surveillance (covert surveillance of 
individuals in public places); and the use of a CHIS (such as the deployment of 
undercover officers). The powers are most commonly used by Business Compliance. 
However, powers can also be used by other Council services if their offences meet the 
serious crime threshold, mentioned in paragraph 1.2 above. 

 

1.4 RIPA and Codes of Practice set out the procedures that local authorities must follow 
when undertaking surveillance. These include approval by Authorised Council Officers 
for Directed Surveillance / CHIS applications to show that the proposed use of the 
powers is “necessary and proportionate”. 

 

1.5 The Council is required to have a Senior Responsible Officer to maintain oversight of 
the RIPA arrangements, procedures and operations. The Council’s Monitoring Officer 
performs this function and is responsible for the integrity of the Council’s process for 
managing the requirements under RIPA. 

 

1.6 Since 1 September 2017, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) has 
been responsible for the judicial oversight of the use of covert surveillance by public 
authorities throughout the United Kingdom. 

 

1.7 2019 saw the implementation of Part 3 of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA). The 
introduction of this legislation has seen the most significant change to the acquisition 
of communications data in recent years. The IPA consolidates all existing powers 
available to law enforcement and other agencies. It radically overhauls the way these 
powers are authorised and overseen. The legislation also ensures that the powers 
conveyed are fit for the fast-moving digital age that we live in. The IPA has introduced 
the Office for Communications Data Authorisation (OCDA) which is now responsible 
for independently authorising all applications for communications data. This has 
removed the requirement for local authorities to seek judicial approval for 
communications data. In addition, the legislation has broadened the range of 
communications data available including access to location data. 

Page 45

https://www.ipco.org.uk/


4 
 

 

1.8 The acquisition of communications data is undertaken through the National Antifraud 
Network (NAFN). They act as the single point of contact for many local authorities and 
ensure the application is RIPA/ IPA compliant. It is NAFN that are audited by the 
commissioners. 

 

1.9 Details of the applications that the Council has made are set out below: 
 
1.9.1 Use of Directed Surveillance or Covert Human Intelligence Sources 

 
For the Period 1 January 2024 – 31 December 2024 

 

The number of applications made for a 
Directed Surveillance authorization 
 

0 

The number of Directed Surveillance 
authorisations successfully granted 
 

0 

The number of Directed Surveillance 
authorisations that were cancelled 
 

0 

The number of Directed Surveillance 
authorisations extant at the end of the 
year 

0 

 

 There were no reported instances of the Council having misused its powers
[...]
 Audit and Procurement Committee and 
approve the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA. 
 

2.2 The only other option is to “Do Nothing” which is not recommended as this would result 
in inadequate oversight and scrutiny by elected members on how the Council has used 
its powers during the reporting periods set out in this report 
  

3 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 Not applicable 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 
4.1 The report will be a formal record of the Council’s use of RIPA in 2024 when approved 

by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities. 
 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Resources and the Director of Law 

and Governance 
 

5.1 Financial implications 
 

The Council has budget provision to cover the cost of the training, which will be 
delivered by an external trainer who specialises in RIPA legislation. There are no other 
direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
The powers of local authorities have remained largely unchanged following the 
introduction of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016. However, Officers will continue to 
monitor the operation of RIPA and ensure that any amendments are incorporated into 
the Council’s policy and procedures as appropriate. 
 
Consideration and endorsement by Members, ensures that appropriate scrutiny is in 
place. Consideration of RIPA activity as recommended by the OSC guidance ensures 
that such activity is subject to appropriate scrutiny and authorisations. 

  

Page 47



6 
 

6. Other implications 
 
Whilst the requirement to obtain judicial / OCDA approval introduced an additional step 
into the process, given the Council's low use of its powers under RIPA, it has not 
resulted in any significant delays for planned operations. Routine patrols, ad-hoc 
observations at trouble ‘hot spots’, immediate response to events and overt use of 
CCTV do not require RIPA authorisation. 

 
6.1 How will this contribute to the achievement of the One Coventry Plan? 

(https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan) 
 
As and when judicial / OCDA approval is sought to use these powers, it will help 
support the Council's core aims by preventing and detecting crime associated with 
enforcement activities such as: investigations relating to counterfeiting and fraudulent 
trading activity, or underage sales of alcohol or tobacco. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

 
The requirement for the Council to seek judicial / OCDA approval for any proposed use 
of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, as amended by 
the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 and IPA, reduces the risk of the Council using 
such powers inappropriately or unlawfully. The RIPA (Directed Surveillance and CHIS) 
(Amendment) Order 2012 also restricted local authorities’ ability to authorise directed 
surveillance under RIPA. This will help ensure any evidence gained from such use will 
be admissible in a court of law. 

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
There is no additional impact on the Council. 

 
6.4 Equalities/EIA 

 
When submitting a request for authorisation to use RIPA, consideration is given to any 
impact on equalities. 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and environment? 

 
There are no implications on the environment. 

 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

 
There are no implications on partner organisations. 

  

Page 48

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan


7 
 

Report author: 
 

Name and job title: 
Oluremi Aremu 
Head of Legal and Procurement Services 
 

Directorate: 
Law and Governance 
 
Telephone and email contact: 
Tel: 024 76972 070 
Email: Oluremi.aremu@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above. 

Contributor/ 
approver name 

Title Directorate Dat

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at

9.00 am on Monday, 28 July 2025

Present:
Members: Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member

Employees (by Directorate):
Law and Governance O Remi, C Boden-Hatton, D Cahalin-Heath, L Kbnight,

R Masih, L Stockin

Apologies: Councillors P Akhtar and J Lepoidevin

Public Business

35.

36.

37.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10" April 2025 were agreed and signed as a
true record.

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 - 2031

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the
Director of Law and Governance, which sought approval to consult on the draft
revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2026-2031 under the Licensing Act 2003. A
copy of the revised Policy was appended to the report.

It was noted that the report was also to be considered by the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee at its meeting scheduled for 51" August 2025.

The report indicated that, under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) has to be renewed every five years. The
current SLP came into effect on 16™ March 2021 and, therefore, a review must be
completed. There is also a requirement for the Council to publish and advertise
the revised SLP at least 4 weeks before it comes into effect, in this instance by
16™ February 2026.

The SLP will be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as the
Licensing Authority over the five year period, commencing on 16" March 2026.

The general principles of the SLP remain the same and the document is centred
around the Licensing Act's four licensing objectives of preventing crime and
disorder; promotion of public safety; prevention of public nuisance; and protection
of children from harm.



38.

Before amending the Policy for a further five-year period, licensing authorities are
required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must
consult by law, the Council has authority to include in the process any individuals
or organisations it deems appropriate.

Statutory consultees include West Midlands Police, West Midlands Fire and
Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health, Safeguarding Children Board,
HM Revenue and Customs and Community Safety and Public Health.

The public consultation exercise will begin on the 12" August 2025, for an 8-week
period finishing on the 7t October 2025. The consultation will include mailshots to
representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners; formally writing to
the Chief Officers of the statutory consultees; mailshots to businesses and
organisations; and wider public consultation through the City Council’s website.

The report indicated that the revised SLP complies with updated guidance and
regulations and has been developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities
(Warwickshire County Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton
and Bedworth Borough Council, Rugby Borough Council, Stratford and Avon
District Council and Warwick District Council), although each authority has
adapted the Policy to suit the needs of their area and profile.

The key changes within the revised policy included to:

o Paragraph 8.11 — amended to include website links for drink spiking,
violence against women and girls, serious youth violence and counter
terrorism.

o Paragraphs 8.38 and 8.39 — added to include considerations relating to
child exploitation.

. Paragraph 11.1 — amended to include best practice schemes.

o Section 16 — added to include environmental best practice in Licensed
Premises.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered
the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and authorised the Director
of Law and Governance to carry out the consultation as detailed within the
report.

Annual Compliance Report 2024 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act
2000 (RIPA)

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the
Director of Law and Governance, which outlined the Council's use of the
Regulation of Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), which governed the acquisition and
disclosure of communications data and the use of covert surveillance by local
authorities.

The report indicated that the Council used powers under RIPA to support its core
functions for the purpose of prevention and detection of crime where an offence
may be punishable by a custodial sentence of 6 months or more or were related to
the underage sale of alcohol and tobacco. There were three processes available



39.

to local authorities under RIPA: the acquisition of communications data; directed
surveillance; and covert human intelligence sources (“CHIS”).

The Act set out the procedures that the Council must follow if it wished to use
directed surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to
support core function activities (e.g., typically those undertaken by Trading
Standards and Environmental Health). The information obtained as a result of
such operations can later be relied upon in court proceedings providing RIPA was
complied with.

The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference
recommended that elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or
specific authorisations for the local authority to use its powers under Part Il of the
Act, should review the Council’s use of the legislation and provide approval to its
policies. The Council adopted this approach for the oversight of the authority’s
use of Parts | and Il of the Act.

2019 saw the implementation of Part 3 of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA).
The IPA consolidated all existing powers available to law enforcement and other
agencies. The legislation also ensured that the powers conveyed were fit for the
fast-moving digital age and introduced the Office for Communications Data
Authorisation (OCDA) which is now responsible for independently authorising all
applications for communications data. This has removed the requirement for local
authorities to seek judicial approval for communications data.

The Cabinet Member noted that, for the period 1st January 2024 to 31st
December 2024, no applications were made for either the Use of Directed
Surveillance or Covert Human Intelligence sources or the Use of Acquisitions and
Disclosure of Communications Data.

The Cabinet Member was advised that the report had also been considered by the
Audit and Procurement Committee at their meeting on 215t July 2025. Whilst the
Committee did not make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for
consideration, they had requested that consideration be given to the inclusion of
information on work that had taken place across the authority through the use of
other powers and that officers review the outcome of prosecution and enforcement
work, for example relating to fraudulent trading activity, or the underage sale of
alcohol or tobacco, to determine where this should be reported. In addition, they
requested that information on the use of RIPA powers for the period January 2025
to July 2025 be circulated. It was confirmed that this request was being
progressed with the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:
1. Notes the comments made by the Audit and Procurement Committee.

2. Approves the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and
compliance with RIPA.

Outstanding Issues

There were no outstanding issues.

—-3-



40. Any Other Business

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 9.35 am)



